                                                                    February 23, 1999

Jonathan Smith

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission

Thirty Van Ness Avenue, Suite 2011

San Francisco, California  94102-6080

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-321
Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You are requesting advice on behalf of Harry Yahata, an alternate member of the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission.  (“BCDC”).

QUESTION
May Mr. Yahata, a District Director for the California Department of Transportation ("Caltrans"), participate in any way, including voting, on a Caltrans application for the San Mateo Bridge project or any other Caltrans project that comes before the BCDC? 
CONCLUSION
Mr. Yahata may make and participate in decisions that involve his public employer, Caltrans, because he is not being compensated by Caltrans for his participation.  

FACTS
The BCDC consists of 27 members, each of whom is appointed and each of whom can appoint an alternate to participate in all BCDC activities, including voting on permit applications.  The California Business, Housing, and Transportation Agency appoints one of BCDC's Commissioners.  Currently, the Business, Housing, and Transportation Agency appointed Commissioner is John Barna, the Deputy Secretary.  His alternate is Mr. Yahata.

The BCDC is a state land use agency charged with the regulation of the placement of fill, the extraction of materials, and any substantial change in use within the BCDC's jurisdiction, which includes San Francisco bay and its immediate shoreline.  One of the BCDC's major functions is to review and act on applications for permits to authorize such activities.  Currently the BCDC is considering Application No. 20-98, which was submitted by Caltrans, seeking authorization for the seismic retrofitting and addition of a second parallel bridge structure immediately north of the eastern portion of the bridge structure.
 Mr. Yahata is a District Director for Caltrans.  The BCDC meetings are held during regular work hours.  Mr. Yahata is paid a per diem from the BCDC to compensate him for the time he spends serving the BCDC.  He turns this per diem over to Caltrans.
You have asked whether Mr. Yahata may participate in any way regarding this Caltrans application, or any other Caltrans project that comes before the BDCD.

ANALYSIS
Your letter raises two potential Political Reform Act issues.  First, whether Mr. Yahata is prohibited from making or participating in Caltrans decisions under the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Sections 87100‑87103.)  Second, whether Mr. Yahata is prohibited by the prohibition on public officials imposed by section 87104.

Conflicts of Interest Pursuant to Sections 87100 ‑ 87103
          Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In addition, the Act requires every public official to disclose all his or her economic interests that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official's duties.  (Sections 81002(c), 87200‑87313.)

Members of the BCDC qualify as public officials pursuant to Section 82048 and Regulation 18701.  Therefore, the disclosure and disqualification requirements of the Act apply to BCDC members.

Section 87103 provides that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on :

   
    “(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.”  (Section 87103(c).)

 
While sources of income are potentially disqualifying economic interests, salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency are not regarded as income for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Therefore, Mr. Yahata’s salary from Caltrans will not constitute a disqualifying source of income within the meaning of Section 87103(c).  Mr. Yahata may participate in decisions affecting Caltrans unless another law prohibits it.

Section 87104
Section 87104, which became effective January 1, 1995, and amended in 1997, provides:

   
    “(a)  No public official of a state agency shall, for compensation, act as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person by making any formal or informal appearance before, or by making any oral or written communication to, his or her state agency or any officer or employee thereof, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.”

 
"Person" is broadly defined in Section 82047 to include any individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.  This definition has been construed to include public agencies within its scope.  (Geismar Advice Letter No. A‑95‑407, citing In re Witt (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 1 and Evans Advice Letter, No. I‑86‑117.) Accordingly, we have advised that the prohibition in Section 87104 applies to compensation made by public agencies.  (Travis Advice Letter, No. A-96-021.)

Therefore, Mr. Yahata may not for compensation act as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent Caltrans, by making any formal or informal appearance before, or by making any oral or written communication to, the BCDC or any officer or employee of the BCDC, if the appearance or communication is made to influence the agency's action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.

 Your facts indicate that the BCDC meetings are held during regular work hours.  Mr. Yahata is paid a per diem from the BCDC to compensate him for the time he spends serving on the BCDC.  He turns this per diem over to Caltrans.  As such, it is clear that Mr. Yahata is being paid by BCDC for his time and effort serving on the BCDC.  He is not being paid to act as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, Caltrans or any other person.  Therefore, Mr. Yahata may make and participate in decisions that relate to Caltrans while serving on the BCDC.  

Incompatible Activities
 
Lastly, this letter only addresses Mr. Yahata’s duties under the Political Reform Act.  It does not address other state laws outside our jurisdiction which may preclude Mr. Yahata from making or participating in issues related to Caltrans.  (E.g., Section 1090 et seq., “Incompatible Activities of State Officers and Employees.”)

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322‑5660.



Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Deborah Allison

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:DA:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





